
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Friday, 24 March 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 3 April 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Lidia 

Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Mike Cahill, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, 

Geoff Saul, Dean Temple and Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 6 March 2023.  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 42) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

 

Recommendation: 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Page  Application No. Address Planning 

Officer 

11-16 22/02785/HHD Cartref  21 Witney Street, 

Burford 

 

Sarah 

Hegerty 

 

17-22 22/02786/LBC Cartref  21 Witney Street, 

Burford  

 

Sarah 

Hegerty 

 

23-42 22/02947/OUT Land East Of Worton 

Road, Middle Barton  

 

Stephanie 

Eldridge 

 

 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 43 - 52) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 
(END) 

Page 2



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 6 March 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Lidia 

Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Mike Cahill, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, Geoff Saul 

and Alex Wilson 

Officers: Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development Management) Abby Fettes (Interim 

Development Manager), Sarah Hegerty (Planner (Development)) and Phil Shaw (Business 

Manager - Development Management)James Nelson (Senior Planner), Michelle Ouzman 

(Democratic Services Officer) and Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer).  

 

52 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 6 February 2023 were approved and signed by 

the Chairman as a correct record, subject to  

Pg 9 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions.  

22/03132/FUL Fernhill Farm House. 

Councillor Jeff Haine asked if there was an update from the Enforcement Team. Abby Fettes, 

Development Manager confirmed it was a regularisation of an enforcement case and agreed to 

give an update after the meeting.  

53 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dean Temple. Councillor Alaa Al-

Yousuf would be joining the meeting slightly late.  

54 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows 

22/02947?OUT Land East of Worton Road, Middle Barton,  

Councillor David Jackson confirmed that he would remain in the meeting to hear the 

application as he wished to speak as it was his ward.  

 

55 Applications for Development  

The Chair confirmed the revised order of applications to be heard as below.  

22/03311/FUL Mill House Hotel, Station Road, Kingham.  

Phil Shaw, Business Manager for Development and Sustainability introduced the application for 

the redevelopment of the Mill House Hotel site to provide a 38 bedrooms hotel and ancillary 

facilities including restaurant, alehouse, reception/ bake house and demonstrated barn. 

Associated provision of parking, landscaping and reinstatement of the former mill leat 

(Amended plans and information received).  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

06/March2023 

 

 

James Roberts spoke in support of the application.  

 

The Councillors asked for the verbal update referring to the committee report page 80 point 

5.57.  James Roberts confirmed that they would be happy to have a condition on the Surface 

Water Drainage.  

Phil Shaw continued with his presentation and clarified the following points; 

 The applicant had agreed to £20,000 financial contribution towards the parish council’s 

improvements to the village hall and sports pavilion 

 The County Council have raised objections due to highways and drainage details 

however the applicant has submitted and  addressed these issues. The County 

Highways officer will need to confirm agreement in writing. 

 Final drainage details are also almost ready to be submitted.  

 The application was no longer considered a major development as per the previous 

application,  following the applicant seeking pre-application discussions. 

 The impact on AONB was not affected due to the an original hotel being there. The 

addition of holiday cottages woul
[...]
 

 

 

Phil Shaw confirmed that the speed limit and access along the road were issues that could be 

raised with the County Council and could be covered in the conditions. There could be a 

condition added for officers to be delegated to deal with the legal aspects of sewage and 

Thames Water.  

Councillor Andrew Beaney proposed approval as per officers recommendations to the original 

report. Councillor Jeff Haine seconded this proposal which was put to the vote and carried. 

The vote was unanimous. Councillor Al-Yousuf did not vote due to arriving late to the 

meeting.  

Committee Resolved to:  

1.  Approve the application as per the officers recommendations with additional 

conditions: 

 Urbanising of footpath along Green Lane 

 Move the 60 mph speed limit moved further out of the village.  

 Filling the gap by the railway bridge  

 Officers having delegated authority to assess any Thames Water comments and legal 

aspects of sewage issues.  

 

Councillor Beaney asked that the Construction Environmental Management Plan be shared 

with the Parish Council.  

Phil Shaw left the Chamber at 2.34pm.  

22/02947/OUT Land East of Worton Road, Middle Barton. 

Abby Fettes, Development Manager, introduced the application for outline planning for 

development for up to 28 dwellings, vehicular access, green infrastructure including 

landscaping, and related drainage and other infrastructure works, (all matters reserved other 

than access from Worton Road).  

Abby Fettes gave a verbal update of the additional representations. The County Council have 

removed their objection in relation to drainage subject to imposition to surface water 

drainage conditions.  The applicant has submitted a statement addressing the objection raised 

by the County Council regarding minerals and waste, this concluded that there was no 

potentially viable mineral resource present at the site or within the vicinity of the site. The 

applicant has submitted statement which disagrees with the landscape assessment within the 

officers report. The ecologist  has considered the biodiversity information submitted and has 

raised a further objection as there are discrepancies between the submitted biodiversity net 

gain assessment report and the net gain metric submitted.  

Councillor Jane McRobie, representing the Middle Barton Parish Council addressed the 

committee. A copy of her speech is attached to the original copy of the minutes.  

Peter Frampton, agent for the applicant spoke in support of the application. A copy of his 

speech is attached to the original copy of the minutes.  

Abby Fettes continued with the presentation of the application with attention to the following 

points: 

 History of previous applications of the site. 

 Limited development due to the size of the village which respects the local character of 

the village. 

Page 5



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

06/March2023 

 

 

 The potential residents would have to rely on private cars as there is a limited bus 

service which would affect the sustainability of the development. 

 Due to the vicinity of the site the development would be pushed out into the local 

country side and would look out of place. The development would give the area an 

urbanised character.  

 Lack of surveys for protected species.  

 Accessibility of potential residents to amenities. 

 There were no technical objections from the County Council subject to conditions and 

Section 106 contributions. 

 The application proposed 28 dwellings of which 50% would be affordable however the 

demonstrable harms would not be outweighed by the low level development.  

 

Abby Fettes concluded that planners advised refusal as per the officers recommendations in 

the committee report.  

The Chair invited the councillors to discuss the application which raised the following points: 

 Considered the need for affordable housing in the village and influx of people moving in 

from outside the area. 

 The development is outside the curtilage of the village 

 Concerns about accessing the village due to narrow roads and increase in private 

vehicle use and potential parking problems. 

 If there was a site visit it would give an idea of the visual impact of the site 

 

Councillor David Jackson proposed a site visit, this was seconded by Councillor Geoff Saul 

which was put to the vote and carried. 

Committee Resolved to  

1. Site visit on Thursday 30th March 2023 at 9.30am.  

 

The Chair reiterated the importance of attending site visits and when proposed, voted on and 

organised.  

 

22/03160/FUL Broadstone Farm, Ditchley Road, Charlbury, Chipping Norton.  

Sarah Hegerty, Planner, introduced the application for proposed alterations and change of use 

of barn to a dwelling, landscaping works and associated operations.  

Alex Cresswell the agent, spoke in support of the application. A copy of his speech is attached 

to the original copy of the minutes.  

The Councillors asked for clarification on surrounding developments near the site, including a 

property which had been recently converted. Alex Cresswell confirmed that the site has 

continuous developments along the Ditchley road into Charlbury. The recent property was 

replaced by a more appropriate design.  

 

 

 

Page 6



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

06/March2023 

 

 

 

Sarah Hegerty continued with the presentation of the application and with attention to the 

following points: 

 The proposed application would change the characteristics of the setting due to being 

in the open countryside and therefore rural.   

 Within the application the land is confirmed as agricultural  

 CH1 neighbourhood plan covered if the application would meet a specific housing 

need. No information had been submitted to cover this.  

 In relation to policy E3 the current building is modern and not considered to be 
worthy of retention or conversion and as such is not a traditional building in form or 

materials.  

 The Conservation Officer has objected in terms of harms to the conservation area 

having a deleterious impact on the historical character of the  area and would be very 

conspicuous in a very rural landscape.  

 The garage would be situated near the road and would have an impact on the street 

scene.  
Sarah Hegerty concluded that planners advised refusal as per the officers recommendations in 

the committee report.  

The Chair invited the councillors to discuss the application which raised the following points: 

 The councillors were in agreement with the officers recommendations  

 It was felt that there was an impact on the character of the site and the street scene 

 The application was not a traditional build and therefore was not in keeping with the 

surroundings. 

 

Councillor Jeff Haine proposed refusal as per officers recommendations to the original report. 

Councillor Alex Wilson seconded this proposal which was put to the vote and carried.  

Committee Resolved to:  

1. Refuse the application as per the officers recommendations in the committee report.  

 

22/03129/FUL The Chapel 6A Shipton Road, Ascott under Wychwood, Chipping Norton.  

The Chair confirmed that there was a visit to the site and reminded the committee the 

importance of attending the site visits when they are organised.  

Senior Planning Officer James Nelson, introduced the application for the conversion of existing 

dwelling to form three holiday lets.  

James Nelson brought the committee’s attention to the following points; 

 Tourist facilities are near the proposed dwellings and meets the criteria of policy E4 

Local Plan  

 The proposed use of the holiday lets would result in a positive contribution to local 

services and facilities.  

 The proposed holiday lets provide satisfactory living accommodation and is alongside 

The Swan public house and should be considered a community facility and the holiday 

lets will run in conjunction with The Swan public house,  

 There will no impact to the street scene or the AONB.  

Page 7



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

06/March2023 

 

 

 Addressed members concerns over the parking. Parking would be reliant on existing 5 

parking spaces and the adjacent street. Further consultation with Highways resulted in 

no objections.  

 

James Nelson concluded that planners advised approval as per the officers recommendations 

in the committee report.  

The Chair invited the councillors to discuss the application which raised the following points: 

 Councillors were in agreement with comments from Highways concerning parking on 

the street 

 Agreed that the application was a positive way to support The Swan public house, 

bringing economic benefits to the area as well as the public house.  

 Queried holiday let and the length of a holiday let and could a condition be added. 

James Nelson gave an example of a previous application with a condition on and 

explained that the condition was not necessary as the holiday lets’ use would be in 

conjunction with The Swan public house.  

 

Councillor Andrew Beaney  proposed approval as per officers recommendations to the 

original report. Councillor Jeff Haine seconded this proposal which was put to the vote and 

carried. The vote was unanimous.  

Committee Resolved to:  

1. Approve the application as per the officers recommendations within the committee 

report with an informative for The Swan public house inform holiday let users of the 

parking constraints and to avoid blocking neighbour’s access 

  

56 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

Pg 95 – Items 31 and 32. Councillors queried the replacement of 6 wooden windows with 

double glazing and why it was refused. It was agreed to seek clarification with the conservation 

officer.  

There was one appeals case; 

APP/D3125/D/22/3303096 The Nordibank, Lidstone, OX7 4HL 

The appeal was dismissed. The application was for thatched roof to be replaced with slate. 

The building is a listed building and therefore protected so the thatched roof is a key 

characteristic and cannot be replaced. The Inspector upheld the decision.  

Councillors asked about the Land Supply, and it was confirmed that there would be an update 

shortly.  

 

The Meeting closed at 3.36 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 8



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 3rd April 2023 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Item Application Number Address Officer 

Pages 11-16 

 

22/02785/HHD Cartref  21 Witney Street 

 

Sarah Hegerty 

 

Pages 17-22 

 

22/02786/LBC Cart
[...]


 

Date 22nd March 2023 

Officer Stephanie Eldridge 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Steeple Barton Parish Council 

Grid Reference 443454 E       226266 N 

Committee Date 3rd April 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Outline planning for development of up to 28 dwellings, vehicular access, green infrastructure including 

landscaping, and related drainage and other infrastructure works, (all matters reserved other than access 

from Worton Road) 

 

Page 23



Applicant Details: 

Mintondale Development Ltd 

C/o Agent 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council The PC have no formal objections, but have several concerns:  

 

a) access and traffic: Worton Road is quite narrow and well 

used by locals attending the shop, and often there are cars 

parked along the road which may impede larger vehicles/ 

greater flow.  

 

b) local infrastructure: there are drainage issues with rain and 

sewer drains becoming overloaded. Bus services for residents 

are limited, and provision of some form of school transport 

for incoming children is a consideration to be consistent with 

sustainable transport initiatives  

 

c) village development: the site is a mixed development which is 

welcome, and small in scale. It will add pressure on local 

resources (as point b) but may be advantageous to the school 

and may offer opportunity to extend bus services  

 

d) the PC would not like to see increased numbers of housing 

other than the 28 proposed, for reasons of access and 

infrastructure. 

 

Further comments were received by the Parish Council as follows: 

  

The Parish Council would like to add that historically in the six years 

that this development has been under discussion have always 

approved the application. This development would fulfil the needs for 

housing in the village following the village appraisal. The Chair of the 

Parish Council
[...]
ocal services and community facilities 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NPPF 2021 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 This application seeks outline planning consent for the residential development of the site for up to 

28 dwellings, a new vehicular access, the introduction of green infrastructure including landscaping, 

and related drainage and other infrastructure works (all matters reserved other than access from 

Worton Road). The application was deferred at the previous committee meeting for a site visit. 

 

5.2 The site is part of a large arable field. There are established hedgerows to the boundaries of the 

field, but no existing boundary to the northern and eastern edges of the red line site area. To the 

south and west there are existing properties which front Worton Road. Beyond the site to the 

north, north west, east and south east is open countryside of which it forms part. A recreation 

ground lies a short distance to the south incorporating sports facilities, a children's playground and a 

community building.  

 

5.3 The site is not within the Middle Barton Conservation Area which lies some distance to the south. 

There are no listed buildings in the vicinity. It is not within the Cotswolds AONB or any other 

designated area. A public right of way lies approximately 87m to the east, running in a north-south 

alignment. 

 

Relevant Planning History 

 

5.4 Planning application 18/00398/FUL for the erection of 22 dwellings (including 11 affordable 

dwellings), new vehicular and pedestrian access to Worton Road was recommended by officers for 

refusal for the following reasons:  

 

1. The development site is in an area which is does not benefit from a commuter frequency public 

transport service. This will result in heavy reliance on private vehicles for journeys to destinations outside 

of Middle Barton. In transport terms the development site is therefore considered to be in an 

unsustainable location. The proposal is therefore contrary to West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011 Policy 

T1, emerging West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 Policies OS2, T1, and T3, and paragraphs 108 and 

110.  

 

2.  The site is located in the countryside beyond the existing settlement edge of the village of Middle 

Barton. The development would encroach unacceptably into an extensive area of agricultural land that 

characterises the landscape in this location. It would fail to relate satisfactorily to the village or the 

existing rural environment which provides a setting for it, and it would not easily assimilate into its 

surroundings in resulting in the loss of an important area of open space that makes a positive 

Page 32



contribution to the character of the area. It would be prominent and visible in public views from Worton 

Road. There would be a substantial impact on the character and appearance of this location, and the 

countryside would be urbanised and its tranquillity disturbed to a harmful degree. The proposal is 

therefore contrary to West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011 policies BE2, BE4, NE1, NE3, and H2, 

emerging West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 policies OS2, and EH1, and the relevant policies of the 

NPPF, in particular paragraph 170.  

 

3. The proposed layout would not provide an appropriate level of amenity in relation to the proximity of 

buildings on plots 10, 15, 18 and 19. The design, scale, extent, arrangement and depth of development 

would not reflect the established character of the area, where the site adjoins ribbon development on 

the east side of Worton Road. It would fail to establish a strong sense of place and would not reinforce 

local distinctiveness. The peripheral planting is of insufficient depth, would be difficult to manage 

effectively, and where plots adjoin planting there is the potential for removal and lopping of trees and 

hedgerows and encroachmen
[...]
rther contributions towards other education provision (Early years, primary and 

secondary) have been requested.  

 

5.57 No objections have been raised in relation to waste management subject to a S106 contribution of 

£2631 towards the expansion and efficiency of Household Waste and Recycling Centres.  

 

Legal Agreement 

 

5.58 A legal agreement has not been entered into at this stage. However, if Members resolve to approve 

the application then a S106 agreement will be required to secure the following:  

 

 50% affordable housing;  

 Biodiversity net gain provision (subject to the Council's Ecologist updated response);  

 £2631 towards the expansion and efficiency of Household Waste and Recycling Centres;  

 £17,948 towards special education needs and disabilities (SEND) provision;  

 £24,926 towards local bus services;  

 £12,000 towards footpath improvements.  

 

Conclusion 

 

5.59 The site is located on the northern edge of the village of Middle Barton, which benefits from a 

number of services and facilities such as a primary school, post office and pub. However, it does not 

benefit from public transport that would be suitable for travel to work and a frequency of local 

service convenient for day to day travel to larger settlements. It is therefore considered by your 

officers that the location of the site is not easily accessible and sustainable in transport terms, and 

the development would result in unacceptable reliance on the private car.  

 

5.60 Your officers also consider that the proposal would represent an inappropriate incursion into open 

countryside that would be unacceptable in terms of its visual impact, urbanising effects and harm to 

landscape character. The scale, extent and depth of development would not reflect the established 

character of the area. It would fail to establish a strong sense of place and would not reinforce local 

distinctiveness. It is unlikely that existing and proposed planting would al
[...]
Renovation of existing garden building. 

The appeal is dismissed. 

 

 

APP/D3125/W/22/3302591 

Tiverton Cottage/Vicks Garage, Guildenford, Burford OX18 4SE 

The development proposed is demolition of the existing garage building and the erection of a 

detached dwelling with access, parking and associated works. 

 

The appeal is dismissed. 

 

 

APP/D3125/C/21/3274091 

Land west of 66 Over Norton Road, Chipping Norton, OX7 5PH 

 

Appeal A 

The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is: (1) Without planning permission a material 

change of use of the land from agriculture to a siting of caravans for residential use; and (2) 

Operational development consisting of the laying of hardstanding, construction of an access track, 

works for the installation of services and associated engineering works 

The appeal is dismissed, and the enforcement notice is upheld. 

Appeal B 

The development proposed is Change of use of land to use as a residential caravan site for 4 

gypsy/traveller families, including the laying of hard standing, construction of access driveway and 

associated earthworks. 

Appeal B should succeed and planning permission is granted subject to conditions 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal decisions 3.4.23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 3 April 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Jeff 

Haine, David Jackson, Geoff Saul and Alex Wilson. 

Officers: Joan Desmond (Principal Planner) and Abby Fettes (Interim Development Manager), 

Max Thompson (Democratic Services Manager), Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services 

Officer), and Maria Harper (Democratic Services Officer). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Nil. 

57 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 6 March 2023, were unanimously 

agreed by the Committee, and signed by the Chair, as a true & correct record. 

58 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors R Poole, A Al-Yousuf and M Cahill. 

59 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor David Jackson stated that he knew of the applicant in relation to 22/02947/OUT, 

Land East of Worton Road, Middle Barton. 

60 Applications for Development  

22/02785/HHD and 22/02786/LBC, Cartref, 21 Witney Street, Burford. 

The Chair advised the meeting that both ‘Cartref, 21 Witney Street, Burford’ applications 

would be presented and debated together, then voted upon by Members of the Committee as 

separate applications.  

 22/02785/HHD, Cartref, 21 Witney Street, Burford; and 

 22/02786/LBC, Cartref, 21 Witney Street, Burford. 

Joan Desmond, Principal Planner, introduced the applications for the erection of a single 

storey in-fill extension to enclose an existing courtyard, and conversion of existing stone 

outbuilding to create new kitchen & cloakroom. 

Sophie Hamilton-Grey and Robert Burnside both spoke in objection to the applications – 

Copies of both speeches are attached to the original copy of the minutes. 

Democratic Services read out a pre-submitted statement from Ms Penny Bigwood in support 

of both applications – A copy of Ms Bigwood’s statement is attached to the original copy of 

the minutes. 

Joan Desmond continued with her presentation and clarified the following points: 

 The replacement of the proposed extension; 

 The refurbishment of the stone out-building; 

 There had been no objections raised by conservation officers; 

 The applications were compliant with policies contained within the local plan. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

03/April2023 

 

 

Joan Desmond concluded that planning officers recommendations were for approval, as per 

the officer’s reports. 

The Chair invited the committee to discuss the applications which raised the following 

clarification points: 

 The increased heights of the extension forming part of the curtilage; 

 If the listed status of the building had any implications on the work to be carried out; 

 If the listed building status formed part of the heritage report. 

Councillor Hugo Ashton proposed that both applications be deferred for a site visit by 

committee members. This was seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, and was put to a 

vote. There were 6 votes in favour, and 2 votes against. The vote carried. 

The Chair informed the committee that her seconding, was on the provision that members of 

the committee attended the site visit. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Defer the applications to enable a site visit on Thursday 20 April 2023 at 9.30am. 

 

22/02786/LBC, Cartref, 21 Witney Street, Burford 

Councillor Hugo Ashton proposed that both applications be deferred for a site visit by 

committee members. This was seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, and was put to a 

vote. There were 6 votes in favour, and 2 votes against. The vote carried. 

The Chair informed the committee that her seconding, was on the provision that members of 

the committee attended the site visit. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Defer the applications to enable a site visit on Thursday 20 April 2023 at 9.30am. 

Councillor Jeff Haine sought reassurance from Democratic Services that an email regarding the 

site visit would be sent out in advance of the visit taking place. Democratic Services provided 

reassurance to Councillor Haine that this email would be forthcoming. 

 

22/02947/OUT, Land East of Worton Road, Middle Barton. 

Abby Fettes, Development Manager, introduced the application for outline planning for 

development of up to 28 dwellings, vehicular access, green infrastructure including landscaping, 

and related drainage and other infrastructure works, (all matters reserved other than access 

from Worton Road). 

Peter Frampton and Kate Carter-Windle both spoke in support of the application – A copy of 

both speeches attached to the original copy of the minutes. 

In clarification, Councillor Andrew Beaney asked Mr. Frampton that, if the application was 

refused as per officer recommendations, an appeal would be lodged. Mr. Frampton confirmed 

that this would be the case. 

 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

03/April2023 

 

 

Abby Fettes continued with her presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Inappropriate incursion into open countryside; 

 Does not reflect the established character of the area; 

 Encroaches unacceptable in to an extensive area of agricultural land; 

 Applications go beyond the boundary of the village; 

 The significant demonstrable harms of the application outweighing the benefits.  

Abby Fettes concluded that planning officers recommendations were for refusal, as per the 

officer’s report. 

The Chair invited the committee to discuss the application, which raised the following points: 

 The local Parish Council had identified the site as the most suitable for the 

development; 

 The need for adequate affordable housing in the area; 

 The consideration of the 5 year land supply; 

 Determining the application in its own merit, and not in line with future applications; 

 The consideration of the application in line with the local plan; 

 Impacts of transport links within the area; 

 SEN provision within local education; 

Councillor Jeff Haine proposed that the application be refused as per officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, and was put to a vote. 

There were 5 votes in favour, and 3 votes against. The vote carried. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

 

61 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications, determined under delegated powers, was received 

and noted by the committee. 

Councillor Jeff Haine queried if the address on application 22/03473/FUL, Merryweather Farm, 

Hook Norton Road, Chipping Norton was correct or if it needed updating. The Development 

Manager committed to checking the national address database for this application, and that 

correction would be made if there was an inaccuracy. 

 

The Development Manager, Abby Fettes, confirmed to Members that the list of appealed 

decisions would be reincorporated into the next agenda pack for the committee, with a 

detailed description of the rationale for the decisions made. 

 

 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

03/April2023 

 

 

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the report containing details of application, determined under delegated powers. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.20 pm 

 

CHAIR 


